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STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND
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’ACTUAL SUSPENSION

f-I PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

Note: All Information required by lhls form and any additional information which Cannot be provided
in the space provided, must be set fodh In an attachment to this stipulation under specific headings,
e.g., "Facts," "Dismissals," "Conclusions of Law," "Supporting Authority," etc.

A. Partles’ Acknowledgments:

(I ] Respondent is a member of the State Bar of California, admitted

(4)

Ha7 30,
(date)

The padles agree to be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even if conclusions of low or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Coud.

All investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this .stipulation, are entirely resolved
by this stipulation and are deemed cqnsolldated. Dismissed charge[sycount(s] are listed under "Dismissals."
The stipulation and order consist of 15 pages.

A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or c~auses for discipline is Included
under "Facts." "’

Concluslons of law, drawn from and specifically referring to the facts are also included under "Conclusions of
Law."

(7)

The padles must include suppoding aulhorlty for the recommended level of discipline under the heading
"Suppoding Authorlty."

No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any
pending investigation/proceeding nol resolved by thls stipulation, except for criminal Investigaflon~

!~fipulation form opproved ~y E~C Executive Commiflee 10/16/2GC.0, Revised 17.J16/2(~04) Actual Suspen,~;or~
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(Do not write above this line.]

[8] Payment of Disciplinary Costs--Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086,10 &
6140.7. (Check one option onl~]:

until costs are paid in full, Respondent will remain actually suspended from the practice of law unless
relief is obtained per rule 284, Rules of Procedure.
costs to be paid in equal amounts prior to February I for the following membership years:

2006; 2007
|narasnlp, special ClrCUmsrances or orner gooo cause per rule z~4, l~ules’or i~roceaurel
costs waived in pod as set fodh In a separate attachment entitled "Podial Walver of Costs"
costs entirely waived

B. Aggravating Clrcumstances [for deflnltlon, see Standards for Attorney Sanctions
for Professional Misconduct, standard 1.2{bJ]. Facts supporting aggravating
circumstances are required.

r~ Prior record of dlsclpllne [see standard 1.2(fj]

{o) rg Slate Bar Court case # of prior ca~e 00-O-133/,2

[b] I~ Date prior discipline effeclive SeP~-;~ml)e~: ]. i, 2002

(c] [2 Rules of Professional Conduct,/ State Bar Act violations: P, ules o£ Conduct: ; ~:ule 4-I00 (.~)

(d] (~ Degree of prior Oisclpline P]:£vat:e 1~ep~’o~ral wit:h Public Disclosure.

{el [] If Respondent has two or more Incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below or o
separate attachment entitled "Prior Dlsclpline,"                 .

(2) []

(3) []

Dlshonesty: Respondenl’s misconduct was surrounded by Or followed by bad faith, dishonesty,
concealment, overreaching or other violations of the Stare nor Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

Trust Vlolation: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to
account to the cilenf or perso~ who was the oblect of the m~sconducf for improper conduct toward
said funds or property.

Harm: Respondenl’$ misconduct harmed slgrdflcontly o client, the pub/ic or the odmJn/strot/on~of ~ustJce.

(sfipulalion form a[oprow~K~ by SBC ExeCUtive Carom*flee 10/I 6/’2000. Revised 12/I 6]2004] Actual Suspen~
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(Do nol write above this llne.)

[5) [] Indlfference: Respondent demonstrated indlfference toward rectification of or atonement for the
consequences of his or her misconduct.

Lack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of hi~er
misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

(7] [~ Multlple/Pattern of Mlsconduct: Respondent’s current misconduct evidences multiple acts of
wrongdoing or demonstrates a pattern of misconduct.

(8) [] No aggravating circumstances are Involved.

Addltlonal aggravating circumstances:

See Stipulation Attachment~ section entitled "Aggravating Circumstances."

C. Mltlgating Clrcumstances [see standard 1.2(e]]. Facts supporting mitlgatlng
circumstan.ces are required,

it) [3 No Prior Disc.lpllne: Respondent has no prior record or dlsclpline over many years of practice
coul31ed with present misconduct which Is not deemed serious.

[2] ~ No Harm: Respondent dld not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

(3] [3 Candor/Cooperatlon: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the
victims of hls/her misconduct and to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

[4] [~ Remorse: Respondent promptly took objective steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and
recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed fo timely atone for any consequences of
hl~her misconduct.

[5] [] Restltullon: Respondent paid $
in restitulion to
civil or criminal proceedings.

on
without the threal or’force of dlsclpllna~’y,

Delay: These dlsc~pllnary proceedings were excesstvely detoyed. The delay is not attrlbutab~e to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/he~’.

(7] [~ Good Fallh: Respondent acted in good faith.

Emotlonal/Physlcal Dittlcultles: At the time of the ~llpulated act or ac~ of professional misconduct

Respondent suffered extreme emolional difficulties or physical disabilities which expert testimony
would establish was dlrectiy responsible for the misconduct. The dlfficu[ties or dlsabl~ities were not the
product of any Illegal conduct by the member, such as ~liegal drug or substance abuse, and Respondent

no longer suffers from such difficulties or disabilities.

(9) ~3 Severe Flnanc[al Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial

stress which resu!ted from.clrcumstances not reasonobly foreseeable or which were beyond his/her
control and which were directly responsibie for the misconduct.

~ipulotlon form Ol~proved by SBC Executive Commiflee.1 O/16/2000. Rev~ecl 12/16/2004] Actual suspe~
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(Do not write above this line.]

[I0] [] Family Problems: At the time of lhe mi~conducl, Respondent suttered extreme difficulties in his/her
personal life which were other than emotlonol or physical in nature.

[I I) E~ Good Character: Respondenf’s good character Is attested to by ~] wide range of references In the
legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of his/her misconduct.

[12] [I Rehabllitatlon: Considerable tlme has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabllfiation.

[13] [] No mitigating circumstances are Involved.

Addltlonal mltlgatlng clrcumstances:

D. Dlsclpllne:

[I) ~ Stayed Suspension:

Respondent must be suspended from the l~ractice of law for a period of One

i. ~ and until Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Courl of rehabilitation and present
fitness to practice and present learning and ability in the law pursuant to standard 1.4(c][ii] ~
Standards for Affomey Sancfion,s f~’ Professicnat M~conduct,

if. r~ and until Respondent peys restitution as set fo~th in the F..!nanciat Conditions form attached to this
stipulation,

lii. [3 and until Respondent does the following:

(bJ [] The above-referenced suspen~on is stayed.

[2) ~ Probatlon:

Respondent must be placed on probation for a period of ~,~o Yea]:s.
which will commence upon the effective date of the Supreme Courl order In’thls matJer.
[See rule 953, Calit, Rules of Ct.)

!L, fipulallon form opprove¢l by $~C E,:ecullve Commlllee ! 0/16/20C~, Revised 12/I~/2004] Actual
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~Do not write above th~s
[3] m Actual Suspension:

Respondent must be actually suspended from the practice of low in the State of California for a
period of Thir~ ~30~ Days.

and until Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Coud of rehobillfation and
present fitness fo practice and present leamlng and ability in the law pursuant to standard
1.4[c][il], Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

if. [] and until Respondent pays restitution as set fodh in the Financial Conditions form attached to
this stipulation.

Ill. [] and until Respondent does the following:

E. Addltlonal Condltlons of Probation:

[I ] ~ If Respondent Is actually suspended for lwo years or more, he/she must remain actually suspended until
he/she proves to the State Bar Coud hls/her rehabllifation, illness to practice, and leamlng and ability In
general law, pursuant to standard 1.4[c][~, Standards for Alfarney Sanctic~s for Professional Misconduct.

[2] ~ Dudng the probation period, Respondent must comply with the provisions of the State Bar Act and
Rules of Professional Conduct.

[3)’ s

[4] [~

[5] []

Within ten [10] days of any change, Respondent must repod to the Membership Records Office of the
State Bar and to the Office of Probation of the Slate Bar of California ("Office of Probation"}, all changes
of information, including current office address and telephone number, or other address for State Bar
purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.

Within thirty (30} days from the effective date of discipline, Respondent must contact the Office of
Probation and schedule o meeting with Respondent’s assigned probation deputy to discuss these terms
and conditions of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must meel with
the probation deputy either in-person or by telephone. Dudng the period of probation, Respondent must
promptly meet with the probation deputy as directed and upon request.

Respondent must submit wrlffen quadedy repods to the Office of Probation on each Januaw 1 O, April 1 O,
July 1 O, and October 10 of the period of probation. Under penalty of perjury, Respondent must stole
whether Respondent has complied w~th the State Bar Act, the Rules of Prafes~onol Conduct, and all
conditions of probation during the preceding calendar quarter. Respondent must also state whether ther,
ore any proceedings pending against him or her in the State Bar Coud and If so, the Case numbe~ and
current status of that proceeding. If the first repod would cover less than 30 ~oys, that repod must be
submitted on the next quarter date, and cover tne extended period.

In addition to oil quarlerly rel:~rts, o final repod, containing th~ same Information, is due no earlier than
twenty (20~ days before the fast day of the period of pt’obafion and no later than the last day of
probation.

[6] [] Respondent must be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent must promptly review the terms and
conditions of probation with the probation monitor to establish o manner and schedule of compliance.
During the period of probation, Respondent must furnish to the monitor such repods as may be requeste
in addition to the quaderly repods required to be submitted to the Office of Probation. Respondent mus
cooperate fully with the probation monitor.

[7) T~ Subject Io assedion of applicable privileges, Respondenl must answer fully, promptly and truthfully any
inquiries of th4 OliVe of Probation and any probation man,tar assigned under these condi~’ons which
directed to Respondent personally or in writing relating to whether Respondent is complying or has
complied with the probatio, n conditions.

(Stipulalion form approved by SBC Executk’e Commillee I0~16/2000. R~,i~ed 12/I’6/2004]                          Aclual Sus~



(Do not write above this line.]

[8) [~ Within one [I} year o| the effective date of the discipllne herein, Respondent must provide fo the Office
of Probation satlsfactow proof of alter,dance at o session of the Ethics School, and passage of the test
given at .the end of that session.

[3 No Ethics School recommended. Reason:

{9] ~3 Res~:)ndent must comply w~fh all conditions of probation Imposed in the under~ylng criminal matter and
must so declare under penalty of perjury In conjunction with any quaderly repod to be filed with the
Office of Probation.

[10) [] The following conditions are attached hereto and incorporated:

Substance Abuse Conditions [] Low Office Management Conditions

[] Medical Conditions [] Financial Condltlons

F. Other Condltlons Negotlated by the Partles:

Multlstale Professional Responslblllty Examination: Respondent must provide proof of
passage of the Mutilstofe Professional Respo~siblllty Examination {"MPRE’), adminlsfered by the
ivationct Conference of Bar Examiners, to the Office of Probation dudng the period of actual
suspension or within one year, whichever p~’ltod is longer. Fallure to pass the MPRE

results In actual .luspenslon without further hearlng untll passage. But see rule 951{b],
Callfornla Rules of Court, and rule 321(a)[I] & (c), Rules of Procedure.

[3 No MPRE recommended. Reason:

(2) Rule 955, Calltornla Rules of Coud: Respondent must comply with the requirements of rule
955, Callfornk3 Rules of Court, o~d pe#orm the acts specified In subcllvlslons {a) and {c) of that rule
wilhin 30 and 40 calendar days, respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court’s Orcler
in thls mallet,

Conditional Rule 955, Callfomla Rulel of Coud: If Respondent remains actually suspended for
90 days or more, he/lhe must comply with the requirements of ~ule 955, Calitomlo Rules of Coud, and
perform the acts specified In subdMslons (aJ and (c] of that ~’ufe within 120 and ~130 calendar days,
respectlve~,, after the effective dale of the Supreme Coud’s Order in this matter.

[4] [3 Credlt for [ntedm Suspension [co~viotlon referral cases only]: Respondent will be credlte~l

for the period of his/her Interlm suspenslon toward the stipulated period of~actual suspension. Dote
of commencement of Interim su"spenslon:

{5] {3 Other Condltlons:

See A~tachment.

i~lipu~allon fo~rn a~oprovecl by SBC Execulive Cornrniffee r 0/16/2000. Revi~ed’ i 2/16/2004| Actual Suspend,,,
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ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: John W. Evans

CASE NUMBER(S): 03-H-4534; 03-0-5101

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.
Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that he/she is culpable of

violations of the specified statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct.

03-H-4534
Facts

By order.filed August 21, 2002 ("order"), effective on or about September 1 I, 2002,
respondent was privately reproved with public disclosure in State Bar Court case number 00-O-
13342-JMR based on a Stipulation Re Facts, Conclusions of Law and Disposition.

Attached to the private reproval were conditions with which respondent was required to
comlSly for a period of one year: a) compliance with the provisions of the State Bar Act and
Rules of Professional Conduct; b) prompt reporting to the State Bar Membership Records Office
and Probation Unit ("Probation") of any change in information including current office and
telephone number, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code;
c) submission of quarterly reports to Probation on each January 10, April 10, July 10 and
October 10 of the one-year period with submission era final report due no later than September
10, 2003, including statements under penalty of perjury as to whether respondent complied with
the State Bar Act and Rules of Professional Conduct and all conditions of the reproval during the
preceding calendar quarter; d) truthful answers to any Probation inquiries relating to whether
respondent was complying or had complied with the conditions attached to the reproval; e) proof
of attendance for State Bar Ethics School and passage of the test given at the end of the session
within one year from the effective date of the reproval; f) proof of passage of the Multi-State
Professional Responsibility Examination ("MPRE") within one year from the effective date of
the reproval; and g) that respondent would in the future refrain from using any desiguated Client
Trust Account for personal purposes and to abide by all rules and regulations re~lgting to attorney
client trust accounts.

On August 21, 2002, the State Bar Court served the order on respondent by first class
mail, postage prepaid, at his official State Bar membership records address..~

Page #. 7
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By letter dated September 19, 2002, State Bar Probation Deputy Eddie Esqueda
("Esquada") sent a letter to respondent reminding respondent of the terms of the private roproval.
Respondent received Esqueda’s September 19, 2002 letter shortly thereafter.

By letter dated February 4, 2003, Esqueda advised respondent that Probation had not
received respondcnt’s first quarterly report and respondent was asked to submit the required
report immediately. Respondent received Esqueda’s February 4, 2003 letter shortly thereafter.

Respondent never submitted any quarterly probation reports to Probation. Nor did
respondent ever communicate with Probation.

Respondent did not register for or attend State Bar Ethics School.

Respondent did not register for or take the MPRE.

Conclusions of Law
By failing to comply with the conditions attached to his private reproval, respondent

wilfully violated rule 1-110 of the Rules of Professional Conduct, and Business and Professions
Code, section 6103.

03-O-5101
Facts

On April 6, 2002, Steve Schember ("Schembef’) hired respondent to represent him,
signed a fee agreement drafted by respondent, and paid $950 in advance fees and costs. Over the
course of representation respondent received a total of $5,255 as advanced fees and costs.
Schember’s neighbors claimed an easement over Sehember’s property. Egan v. Schember,
Contra Costa County Superior Court ease number C02~00848, a quiet title action was filed by
the neighbors.

Beginning in June 2003 Schember had difficulty reaching respondent and obtaining
information from him regarding the ease, including the trial date.

Respondent did not oppose plaintiffs’ motion for summaryjudgrnent or appear at the July
10, 2003 heating thereon. Respondent contends that he did not receive and was not aware of the
motion for summary judgement. Summary judgment was granted on July 10, 2003, and reduced
to a written Order Granting Motion for .Summary Adjudication on August 6, 20~3.

Respondent was present in court at the heating at which the mandatory settlement
conference ("MSC") date was set by the enurt. During the second week of?September 2004
respondent told Schember that trial was set for late September 2003. Thereafter, respondent

Page # 8
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specified that the trial date was September 23, 2003. Respondent did not communicate the date
of- or fact of- the MSC to Schember. Neither respondent nor Sehember appeared at the MSC
in September 2003.

Because summary judgment was granted, the trial date of September 23, 2003, became a
heating on the amount of damages to be awarded plaintiffs. Shortly before September 23, 2003,
respondent notified Schember of the summary judgment for the first time. Respondent did not
review the summary judgment papers until September 29, 2003.

By order filed October 1, 2003, respondent and Schember were jointly sanctioned
$787.50 for failing to appear at the MSC. Respondent did not pay the sanetions. Schember paid
$1,014.25, which included interest, to the opposing counsel.

On October 22, 2003, the court issued its decision in Egan v. Schember.

By letter dated November 11, 2003, Matthew Webb, Esq. ("Webb"), Schember’s new
attorney, requested that respondent provide him with Sehember’s file so he could file a motion to
set aside the defdult summary judgment. Webb noted that time was of the essence. Respondent
received Webb’s November 11, 2003 letter, but did not provide the file to Webb.

By letter dated December 9, 2003, Webb again requested the Schember file, noting that
respohdent had agreed to provide it the preceding Monday, but had not done so. Under cover of
letter dated December 10, 2003, respondent provided Webb a portion of Sehember’s file.

By letter dated December 15, 2004, Webb requested the remainder of the Schember file.

On or about December 16, 2003, Schember submitted a complaint against respondent to
the State Bar.

On or about December 18, 2004, respondent signed the substitution of attorney form in
Egan v. Schember, and, on December 24, 2003, Webb caused it to be filed.

By letter dated January 6, 2004, respondent responded to Webb’s December 15, 2004
letter, but he did not provide Webb with the remainder of the file.

By letter dated January 22, 2004, State Bar Investigator Francoise Jacobs requested a

written response from respondent to Sc~embcr’s allegations. Respondent received laeobs’s
January 22, 2004 letter, but did not respond to it.

By letter dated lanuary 29, 2004, requested the remainder of Schembl~r’s file from
respondent.

Page # 9
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By letter dated March 3, 2004, Jacobs requested for the second time a written response
from respondent.to Schember’s allegations. Respondent received Jacobs’s March 3, 2004 letter,
but did not respond to it.

By order filed March 17, 2004, the motion to set aside the summary judgment was
denied. The court found that respondant’s declaration lacking in credibility. The court noted
that the claim that the motion papers had not been received by respondent had never been
previously raised, including at the time of the September 23, 2004 heating on damagvs.

Although respondent provided most of Schember’s papers to the new attorney by mid-
June 2004, respondent had not fully returned all the papers and property to which Schember was
entitled as of mid-November 2004.

Conclusions of Law
By falling to respond to reasonable status inquiries during June, July, August and early

September 2003:. respondent wilfully violated Business and Professions Code section 6068(m).

By failing to notify his client of the MSC and by failing to appear himself, and by failing
to timely file a motion to set aside the default summary judgment, respondent recklessly failed to
perform legal services with competence, respondent wilfully violated role 3-110(A) of the Rules
of Prbfessional Conduct.

By failing to return Schember’s file to his new attorney as requested, respondent wilfully
violated rule 3-700(D)(1) o f the Rules of Pro fessional Conduct.

By failing to respond to the investigator’s letters, respondent wilfully violated Business
and Professions Code section 6068(i).

PENDING PROCEEDINGS.
There is no disclosure date, as referenced on page one, paragraph A.(6), because there are

no pending investigation not covered by this stipulation as of May 24, 2005.

STATE BAR ETHICS SCHOOL.
Because respondent has agreed to attend State Bar Ethics School as part of this

stipulation, respondent may receive Minimum Continuing Legal Education eredi, t upon the
satisfactory completion of State Bar Ethi.es School.

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.
Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed

Respondent that as of April 13, 2005, the estimated prosecution costs in this matter are

Page # 10
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approximately $2,296.00. Respondent acknowledges that this figure is an estimate only and that
it does not include State Bar Court costs which will be included in any final cost assessment.
Respondent further acknowledges that should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from
the stipulation be granted, the costs in this matter may increase due to the cost of further
proceedings.

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE.

The Standards

Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct ("the standards"):

In determining the appropriate level of discipline, the court should look to the Standards
for Professional Misconduct. In re Morse (1995) 11 Cai.4th 184, 206, the California Supreme
Court stated;

"To determine the appropriate level of discipline ... we... must first look to
the standards for guidance. ’These guidelines are not binding on us, but they
promote the eunsistent and uniform application of disciplinary me.asuras. Hence
we have said that ’we will not reject a recommendation arising from application
of the standards unless we have grave doubts as to the propriety of the
recommended diseipline.(Citation Omitted.),"

Standard 1.3 provides that the primary purposes of attorney discipline are, "the protection
of the public, the courts and the legal profession, the maintenance of high legal professional
standards by attorneys and the preservation of public confidence in the legal profession."

Despite the need to examine eases on an individual basis, it is also a goal of disciplinary
proceedings that there be consistent recommendations as to discipline, a goal that has been
largely achieved through the application of the Standards of Attorney Sanctions for Professional
Misconduct. ha the Matter of Marsh (Review Dept. 1990) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rper. 291.

Standard 2.4(a) provides that a member’s pattern of willful failure to perform services
demonstrating abandonment of the eanses in which he was retained shall result in disbarment.
Under standard 2.4(b), where such failure to perform services involves an individual matter or
matters not amounting to a pattern, the discipline shall be reproval or suspensi0,n, depending on
the gravity of the harm and the extent o~f such misconduct.

Standard 2.6 provides that a member in violation of the delin ~ated business and
professions Code, including 6068 and 6103 shall result in disbarment or suspension.

Standard 2.9 provides that a member’s wilful violation or rule 1-110~shall result in
suspension.

Page
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AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

A. Prior Record of Discipline: (Standard 1.2(b)(I)). On December 15, 2004, Respondent
was privately reproved, case number 00-O-13342, for trust account violations and failing to
cooperate with the State Bar. As with the instant ease, Respondent alleges that difficulties
getting his mail was the cause of his lack of communication with the State Bar.

B. Harm to Client: (Standard 1.2(b)(iv)). Respondent’s performance in the Steven
Scheme ease caused significant harm to his client. Mr. Scheme lost his case, and was forced to
pay damages, including punitive damages, for following the advice of Respondent. The
damages were exacerbated by Mr. Scheme’s ignorance of the default ruling resulting from
Respondent’s failure to file an answer to the Motion for Summary Judgement. Mr. Scheme paid
sanctions and interest resulting from the conduct of the Respondent. Mr. Scheme had to hire
new counsel and unsuccessfully attempt to undo the damage caused by Respondent to his case.

C. t.a~.lc of Candor and Cooperation to any Victims or State Bar: (Standard 1.2(b)(vi).
Respondent blarhes the bulk of his problems on the U.S. Postal Service, claiming that he has not
received several correspondences, including the State Bars, the aforementioned Motion for
Summary Judgement, Decision of the Superior Court., Respondent has been uncooperative with
his own client, his client’s subsequent attorney and the State Bar.

MITIGATING FACTORS

Extreme Emotional Difficulties: (Standard 1.2(e)(iv)). Respondent suffers from depression.

POINTS & AUTHORITIES REGARDING LEVEL OF DISCIPLINE

Case Law

The Court should also look at case authority in determining the appropriate level of
discipline to determine whether the discipline is consistent or disproportional to prior decisions
on the same set of facts. Snyder v. State Bar (1990) 49 Cal.3 d 1302.

In Wren v. State Bar, the court suspended Respondent for two years, staked; and actually
suspended him for 45 days, where Respondent who was a member for 22 years, with no prior
discipline, failed to perform for a period’of 22 months, failed to communicate with his client,
failed to return a file or an advance fee and misrepresented the status of the case to the client and
to the State Bar. (1983) 34 Cal.3d 81,192 Cal.Rptr. 743.-             .~

Page# 7.2
Attachment P.age 6



In Conroy v. State Bar (1991) 53 Cal.3d 495, respondent failed to timely file a tort claim
on behalf of his client and failed to file an adjudication of claim with the Worker’s
Compensation Appeals Board (WCAB). Respondent misrepresented facts about the status of the
cases, and failed to keep his client informed of the true status of the cases over a three year
period. The California Supreme Court ordered respondent suspended for five years, execution of
the suspension was stayed, and Respondent was placed on probation for five years subject to
conditions including actual suspension for one year. In determining the appropriate discipline,
the Court considered the fact that the respondent failed to participate in the disciplinary
proceedings before the Hearing Department in the instant matter; as well as an earlier
disciplinary matter. (Id. at 507.)

In Hansen v. State Bar (1978) 23 Cal.3d 68, the Respondent failed to timely file a tort
claim within the one year statute of limitations, and neglected to pursue a workers’ compensation
claim on behalf of the client, and misrepresented to the client that the actions were progressing
well. The California Supreme Court ordered the respondent actually suspended from the
practice of law for six months.

In In re Layton (Review Dept. 1993) 2 State Bar Ct. Rptr. 366, Respondent repeatedly
and recklessly failed to perform services in a single probate matter. Respondent failed to
distribute the assets and close the estate for over five ,years and asserted In his defense that he
was busy on other matters. He received two years stayed suspension, three years probation and
six months actual suspension. The fact that Respondent has practiced for over thirty years with
one prior was not deemed important.

In Lester v. State Bar (1976) 17 Cal.3d 547, Respondent was found to have wilfully
failed to perform legal servieas in four matters in which he was retained, failed to communicate
and failed to refund fees until forced to do so. He showed no mitigation. He received six
months actual suspension.

PARTICIPATION IN STATE BAR LAWYER’S ASSISTANCE PROGRAM.
Respondent shall seek and participate in a program, course of conduct, or regime to treat

his diagnosed depression. Respondent shall provide a declaration with his quarterly reports, or
any other documents that probation may request, to his Probation Agent that he is engaged is
such a program, course of conduct, or regime. If Respondent does not provide such
documentary evidence, he shall be required within ten (10) days of receiving written notification
to enroll in and actively participate in the State Bar Lap Program.

In signing tiffs stipulation, respondent acknowledges that the State Bar ~ourt’s separate
program for respondents with substane~ abuse or mental health conditions has been fully
explained to him, that he has had an opportunity to request referral to that program, and that he
has specifically declined to do so.                                .*
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In the Matter of

John W. Evans
Case number(s]:

03-H-4534
03-0-5101

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signatures below, the parties and lheir counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement
with each of the recitations and each of the terms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Facts,
Conclusions of Law and Disposition.

Date Respondent’s counsel’s signature Print r~ame

Pllnt name

(~tll:~,~l~l,~n I~ ~o~1 ~ ~ E~ecutlve Coen~ilte~ 10/161"~00. Re~lled 12/16~2004) Actual Susp~r"~on



’Do not write above this line.i

In the Matter of

John W. Evans

Case number[s}:

03-H-4534
03-0-5101

ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the po~tles and that It adequately protects the public,
IT IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal o! counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without
prejudice, and:

[]~e stlpulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE

RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

The stlpUlated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set
forth below, and the DISCIPUNE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

I~I All Hearing dates ore vacated.

The partles ore bound by the ~pula~ion as approved unless: I+] a motion to withdraw or
modify the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2] this
court modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See tule~135(b], Rules of
Procedure.] The effectlve date of this disposltlon Is the effectlve date of the
Supreme Court order herein, normally 30 days after tile date, [See rule 953{a],
Collfornla Rules of Court,]

Judge of th@1~tate Bd~ourt

[Slip~Jlollon f~m opp4oveO by SBC Executive Comrnlllee 10/1612000. Revised I ~./I 6/2004]



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Pro�.; Code Cir. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and
not a party to the within proceeding. Pta’suant to standard court practice, in the City and County of
San Francisco, on July 22, 2005, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

IX] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

JOHN W. EVANS
P O BOX 378
WALNUT CREEK CA94597 0378

ix] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

MANUEL JIMENEZ, Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on July22,2005.

Bernadette C. O. Molina
Case Administrator
State Bar Court


